S AMIO |

5 3

st Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
B
B
w.
=z .
FE
‘B 0310412020 #226
' COMPAN!ES HOUSE
n Company details
EO"nlpa",-n..’r‘be' a O_ -_3_ _6 77 _9 -5—3- 75 + Filling in this form
——— - S Pgatp (omoels ~toasont r -
Corpany name im s G W Peach Chem sts Limited it s
Admlmstrator s name
;:' forenarels, Pau] o 7 -
Surrare Doums
Admnmstrator S address
Bu id: f'g name’n '"bi WFIf‘St F|00r Quay 2 ) -
Stee: 139 Fountainbridge L
r.’DS‘E- townr - Eg]nbgrgh o
Countyfeg:om
Postrode - - E_ H 3 - g Qé 7
Courty T -
u Admmlstrator s name o
F_: '.‘;‘]’ef‘a""‘e 5 Ga reth T o i OOther admlmstra!or
- - e = = - - - : Jip it sseclon tote g an.s
Sumo"r Harris arolier adr - steater
Administrator’s address @
EAH '15 FEmeen "Ft(‘ Ceﬂtfa Square 7 7 éO!ﬁer administrator
- Vapth Lselor fotE Loan f
Srrect 5th Floor R R
Pos: trwr _ 29 Wellington Sireet
CountyRegion Leeds
Pusicode L S 1 4 DL
Coun [T‘y ) o

117 Versor 1 0



AMIC

Hotice of administiator's progress repornt

Pl
]

1

Period of progress report

4 0 9
3 0 3

1,

2 01 9
2 02 0

Progress report

[attach a copy 0 e pogress feport

Admunstraior’s
SIgnatLre

Signatute date

Sign and date

2.0 2 0

G817 Verwiom 4 Q0



ANTO

Notice ¢f aaministrator’s progress repon

B Presenter information

You do fot Fae to g:v& any comac l"‘om’a on batf
you 00 ¢ w - relp Compan:es House f there 15 3 guery
o~ the formr, The contaCtirfommato” you give w be

v S0k io seacness of tre pubho recard

K]rsty -l-_ow -

R§M Restructurmg Advssory LLP

Flrst Floor Quay 2

139 Fountambndge

D e aemm e

Edmburgh

E H3

0131 659 8300
Checklist

We may retum forms (omp!eted mcurrectty or
with information missing.

" Please make sure you have remembered the
followlng
The company raTe and number mawch e
informaticn held o the pabl.c Register
_ You have attached the required dacuments
T You have sigred the fom

n tmpartant information

All |nfon‘na‘ﬂon on this form wﬁl appear on the
public record

@ Where to send

You may return tms form to any Compames House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
retumn it to the address below.

The Regisirar of (ompames (ompanies House,
Crown Way, Card# Wales, (F14 307
DX 33050 Cargiff

n Further informatlon

For further informat.on p’ease see (e gdatre nES
on the websile 31 wwv gov.uk/(ompanieshouse
o' eail enguries@compareshouse gbvun

This form is available in an
‘alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

T’T‘J‘Y*‘\d hﬁ-ﬂ;rm‘,ﬂ ‘&n‘c arge by Compan &6 —ouse

GV Mersior 10



Statement
of Affairs

Hage o 07

£

C.W.Peach, Chemists Limited Trading As: C W Peach Chemists

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

From 14/0972019
To 13/03/2020

£
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Cast: Saes [N
Card Saies 003
NHS ircome 3178
Husp.ce inLoms b
t.scelaneous income N
3375
PURCHASES
Purchases (1} MNi
Aliance Hea"hca'e Pati
Staticnery NiL
NIt
OTHER O'RECT COS8TS
~ocam Fees N
[
TRADING EXPEND.TURE
Rent Noo
Rales Mt
Uurbes hoil
Tetephone NiL
vicenee fee e
Locam Agency Fees ‘ ML
H e of Equipment N
Repa'rs & Ma:nte~ance Mo
Payrot N
Rates N
Employec expenses N
N,
TRADING SURPLUSHADEFICIT) 331.75

RPN S

From 14/G9.2018

To 13/0372020
£

14 E0F 43
1E 877 37
263 13° 82
Dr 3£4 U
778173
37557337

255765 4"
45 593 06
502 48

(302 266 85)

30'493
324493

8 560 J3C
257 i
Dat 73
TT3243
326 00
7002
4500
54017
55403 06

B

M4 s
387 5¢
163 693 59:

{1,402.10)



C W.Peach, Chemists Limited Trading As: C W Peach Chemists
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/09/2019 From 14/09/2018
of Affairs To 13/03/2020 To 13/03/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank :interest Gross 10608 125 9%
Business Name N 100
Bus ness Rghts Nic 100
20«57 0L Cas~ at Barnk NI 20 253.02
Centiput onto lega. €osis N 83000
Cus'omer Comracis. N * 00
130320 Debtors iPre- Apponiment) Niv 3856903
55.00 Furmiure & Equipment Nt 168300
Uncertain Googwii! . NI 682 935.00
NIL Leasehold Impicvements Nl NiL
Leasensld Property {1; Nt 1.00
55 00 Kotor Vehicle NiZ 1050 00
53 67€ 33 Stock NiL 48 G317 28
Th.re party funding Wi B COG GO
Trad ng Surpluss Betai 33175 (1 402 10;
Transferred Records Nio 100
4£37.80 873377 23
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agenis / Vaiuers Fees Mt 4 857500
Bank Charges N 3200
Bordereau Premium MNiL 8500
Courier . NIL 158 80
Creditor Ransom Paymenis N €3 477 26
insurance of Assels NI 5326 98
Lega Fees Ni 11 981 70
Marketing Agent's Costs NIL 24 120 00
Office Holders Expenses 32 30 3230
Office He'ders Fees 20.739.0C 75,738.00
Repayment of funding frem the Ba=w 80 G0D GO 80,052 00
Statutory Advertisng N 157 90
(10077130 {266 095.84)
FLOATING CHARGE CRED:TORS
(260 000 00 Fipating Charge Credior NiL 450 000.00
NIL {450 000 .00
UNSFCURED CREDITORS
188 114.10) Trade & Experse Crediiors N Nk
N« NI
DISTRIBUTHONS
1505 00 Ordinary Srarehners N (N
N NiL
{262.080.57) (100,333.50) 157,281.29
REPRESENTED BY
Cuorrent Account - AIB “35 589 80
Trade Creditors 241 47)
VAT Contry® Azcoun 886 38
VAT Payable BH14 33)

P8 50 Ve Zote

D8 AL 20X 15 5%



C.W.Peach, Chemists Limited Trading As: C W Peach Chemists
(in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/09/201% From 14/09/2018
of Affairs To 13/0372020 To 130372020
E £ £

REPRESENTED BY CONTNJED
VAT Hece vatle BB T4

157,281.29

L0 0t Adremngtrator

ane S0 ¢ Freiddove ¥\ TaRD il



In the matter of

C.W.Peach, Chemists Limited In Administration

{‘the Company')

In the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales in Manchester- Insolvency and Companies
List no 2850 of 2018

Joint Administrators' progress report

8 April 2020

Paul Dounis and Gareth Harris

Joint Administrators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

First Flioor, Quay 2

139 Fountainbridge

Edinburgh

EH3 8QG

Tel: 0131 659 8300

Email: restructuring.edinburgh@rsmuk.com

ADMP1050 2015v03101Y



P Progress of the administration in the previous six months
Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

S i

Receipts and payments summary

Joint Administrators' remuneration, expenses and disbursements

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

A Statutory and other information
B Dividend information
] C. Summary of receipts and payments
D RSM Restructuring Adviscry LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
E RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP current charge out and disbursement rates
F. Staterment of expenses incurred in the period from 14 September 20619 to 13 March 2020
G. Joint Administrators' lime cost analysis for the period from 14 September 2019 to 13 March 2020
H. Joint Administrators' fee scope and assumptions |

] Proof of debt form

J Trading account

This report has been prepared in accordance with insoclvency legisiation to provide creditors with information relating te the
progress of the administration in the period from 14 September 2019 to 13 March 2020. This report sheuld be read in
conjunction with any previous reports that have been issued. copies of which are available on request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of the relevant legislation. It has not been
prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation 1o any debt or financial
interest in the Cormpany. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are iustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.

ADMP1050 2015v031018



1.1

11

1.2

1.3

Progress of the administration in the previous six months
Sale of business

The Joint Administrators are obliged to realise and get in the Company's property and maximise
realisations. In some cases this does not result in sufficient realisations to result in a financial return to
credilors, after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and deaiing with the fegisiatve
requirements of administrating the case. Details of the realisations made are set out below, with
information relating to dividends, if any, contained within Appendix B.

1.1.1 Sale of business

Creditors will recal! that the Adminmistratars accepted an offer of £685,000 for the business and assets
which formally completed on 17 Juiy 2019.

1.1.2  Third Party Funding

During the course of the Administration, the secured creditor, Clydesdale Bank, had provided the
Administration with total funding of £80,06C. The funding was provided in order to aliow the
administrators to continue to trade the business whilst a buyer couid be found as a going concern. This
funding was repaid to Clydesdale Bank following completion of the sale.

1.1.3  Claim for compensation for mis- selling of Interest Rate Hedging Product ('IRHP’)

The Joint Administrators have now completed their investigations and confirmed that whilst the
Company was sold an IRHP, there is no evidence of mis-seiling and therefore there no redress due to

the Company.
Trading

Piease see attached at Appendix J, the Administrators trading account for the period showing a ioss of
£1,225.03.

Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation in relation to
the conduct of the directors.

We can advise you that, following our initial assessment, no further investigations were deemed
necessary.

The Joint Administrators' work would only lead to a financial return o creditors if any rights of action
became visible during the course of the investigation, which led to a recovery for the benefit of the
estate. In this instance, no further investigations were undertaken.

Administration and planning

Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Administrators undertake are derived from the underlying legal
and regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
financial return to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Adminisirators are
complying with both of their legislative and best practice responsibilities and ensuring that the case is
managed efficiently and effectively. It includes matters such as:

* Periodic case reviews, cngoing case planning and stralegy

* Maintaining and updating computerised case management records

+ Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work

* Ongoing censideration of ethical and anti-money taundering regulations

*  General taxation matters, including seeking valuation of business

« Preparation of receipts and payments accounis. maintenance of cashiering records

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Assets remaining to be realised

There are no assets remaining to be realised.

RSM UK ) 6 Aprif 2020

PXD/GRH/KD/PB/OXW/1107244/7/ADMP 1050



2.2

23

Other outstanding matters

The Administrators are now working 1o cafculate any corporation tax hiabiity due to HMRC to enable the
fungs In hand to be distributed to the floating charge holder. As there will also be a prescribed parl
distribution to ordinary cred:tors, the Administrators are now in the process of adjudicating unsecured
creditor ciaims There are 7 claims awaited. creditors are requested if they have not already done so, 10
complete the attached statement of claim form and return this to our office by no later than 8 May 2020
Once zali funds have been distributed, the Administrators will seek to close the administration via
dissolution.

Extension of the administration

On 14 August 2019, the creditors granied a 12 month extension to the administration untii 13
September 2020.

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors. where known, are detailed in Appendix B,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.

The Joint Administrators are in the process of adjudicating creditor clarns received to date and those
who have not yet submitted a statement of claim are invited to do so by the prescribed date, using the
aitached statement of claim form.

The Joint Administrators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in relation to creditors to comply
with both the legislative and best practice requirements and to ensure crediiors are kept informed.
Creditors will only derive an indirect financial return from this work on cases where a dividend has been
paid. These matters include:

s Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation

» Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims

s Dealing with correspondence and telephene calls

= Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and
complying with legisiative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors' claims generaily for
voling and, if applicable, dividend purposes

» Review of creditor claim supporting documentation

s Calculation and payment of dividends lo one or more ciasses of creditors

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 14 September
2012 to 13 March 2020, along with cumulative figures where applicable. Receipts and payments are
shown net of VAT with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and Customs shown separately.

As noted previously an account of the Joinl Administrators’ trading is also provided, which is prepared
on a cash basis.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration, expenses and disbursements
Authority for remuneration

The Joint Administrators' remuneration was approved on 19 November 2018 by the secured creditor on
the following basis:

For a fixed amount of £33,000 (plus VAT) in respect of trading and disposal of the business and assets
and in the event that total recoveries across both James Fowler Pharmacy Limited (also in
administration) and the Company 15 in excess of £1.3m, a fixed uplift of £25.000 for each £100k of
recoveries above this level split across both administrations, in accordance with the fee scope and
assumptions attached io the Joint Administrators' proposals.

RSM UK 2 6 April 2020

PXD/GRHKD/PB/DXW/1107244/T/ADMP 1050



52

53

The Joint Administrators secured approval for their remuneralion and expenses from the secured
creditor in the sum of £75,739 plus VAT ard ouilays for the work in connection with the trading and
admnistration of the case,

Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 14 September 2019 to 13 March 2020
and since appointment

Sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the period covered by this report are shown in the attached
receipts and payments account. :

The Joint Administralors are required to reporl remuneration ‘charged inthe penod. This reflects the
time charged to the case for any category of work where remuneration has been approved on a time
cost basis. The Joint Administrators can only draw remuneration based on time costs, that has been
approved in accordance the fee estimate(s), as set out above.

The Joint Administralors have incurred time costs of £10,377 in the current period. An analysis of time
incurred in the period is attached.

Since the dale of appointment. the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs totalling £88,336. Of
this, a total of £75,739 (plus VAT} has been paid.

Fees drawn are within the estimated amcunt approved by the relevant approving body and no further
increase will be sought.

521 Remuneration in respect of trading
SIP 7 requires that we disclose. sums paid to us in respect of supervision of trading separately.

However, we do not allocate fees drawn against specific categories of work done therefore it can be
assumed that any fees drawn are atlocated equally against each category of work done.

Expenses and disbursements

Attached are the Joint Administrators' charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together
with the current rates. Details of the expenses {including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that
the Joint Administrators have incurred in the period of the report are also attached, along with
cumulative figures.

The trading account attached is provided cn a cash basis along with details of additionat trading
expenses incurred in the period but not yet paid. Please note that peither the Irading account nor the
statement of trading expenses includes future trading receipts and they may therefore indicate a trading
loss when one is not anticipated: see abave for the estimated trading outcome.

The amount of the expenses incurred is higher than the estimate provided to creditors on 8 November
2018 because costs for insurance and additional agent’s fees were not initially taken into account. In
addition, creditor ransom payments were higher than initially anticipated.

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of the relevant legislation creditors have a right 1o request further
information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs} and to chalienge such
remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court. may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Administrator are in all the
circumslances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no iater than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in refation to the
remuneration of an Administrator, can be accessed at hitps://rsmuk.ips-

docs .comicase/1107244/MWUBITY under ‘general information for creditors’. A hard copy can be
requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

RSM UK 3 6 Aprit 2020

PXD/GRH/KD/PB/DXW/1107 244/7/ADMP 1050



Stould you have any further queres please do not hesiale to contact me

- A

Paul Dounis
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

RSM UK 4 6 April 2020
PXD/GRH/KD/PB/DXW/T 107 244/7/ADMP 10580



Appendix A
Statutory and other information

Company Information

Company name

C W.Peach, Chemists Lirmnited

Company number.

00367995

| Date of incorparation:

T 06/07,1941

Trading name:

C W PEACH CHEMISTS

Trading address

62 WESTBOURNE ROAD HUDDERSFIELD HD1 4LE

Principal activity:

PHARMACY

Registered office;

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP First Floor, Quay 2 139
Fountainbridge Edinburgh EH3 9QG

Previous Registered office.

62 Westbourne Road
Marsh

Huddersfield

HD1 4LE

Administration information

Joint Administrator:

Paul Dounis and Gareth Harris

Date of appointment:

14/08/2018

Functions: The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally. The Joint Administrators’ have
exercised, and will continue 1o exercise, all of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Appointor: C!ydesdaleﬁgnk Plc

Details of any extension:

Proposed exit route:

| Correspondence address &
contact details of case
marager

Name, address & contact
i details of Joint Administrator

Dissaolution

| Kirsty Low

12 months to 13 September 2020 by the creditors

0131 659 8382

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, First Floor, Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge. J

Edinburgh, EH3 9QG
Primary Office Holder

Paul Dounis

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

First Floor, Quay 2, 139
Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3
8QG

0131 659 8312

IP Number: 8708

I Joint Office Holder:
Gareth Harris

. Central Square, 5th Floor, 29

0113 285 5000
IP Number 14412

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

| Weliington Street, Leeds, LS1 4D



Appendix B

Dividend prospects

Paid to date Estimated future
prospects
Secured creditor : Clydesdale | £2.6m £450,000 Shortfall
Bank Pic , ‘
Unsecured creditors £48,866.53 NIL i 100p in £,
Estimated net property £573.808
Estlmated prescribed part £117.780
available for unsecured
creditars
| Whether and why the | N/A~ N o

Administrators intend to apply
to court under S176(A)5) IAB6

* Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.




Appendix C

Summary of receipts and payments

C W.Peach Chemusis Limited Trading As: C W Peach Chemists
In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Yrading Account

Statemen! From 140972018 From 14052018
of AMairs To 110372020 To 13032020
£ £ £
BONT APPTINTMENT wAlES
Kt
1
L RPEEIEES SO T A
!B T M
Leerce Fes L
BHE income 41 70

FA R hASE =

Adnancg Hialty pre
Mharke
Frurchase: (!

KHS Orders

TMT Heattheire

Suppber Trenraghded

AAH

BAF Priales

Juzs

Rerseqmon b
Statormty

THERDIRE: T 057%
Lorum Fee

TRAIANG EXPENEHTI Ry

EMEine exws rSis,
Hire of Eguapiei
Lwan e fed
Lo aam Agenncy Fees
Faryroft
Waes & Saksns
Sy Eaper e
T rpkryers NI
Empioyse persesx (onlibutoy
Fanyrall tes
Perrsion Charge
Employer Per wxon Donimtbanken
Hars
Riste
et
Repenrs & Manirwncoe
T shephone
LEikhen

TRADIMNG SURPLUS DEFICIT)

lae m

T

o
NIL
NI

Hil

L1
NIt

NiL

EXVAL RENS

HIL

Bt
Ml
21}
KL

Nt
Nt
NI
Nil

MNIL
L
i
N

LU
NiL
Nii

N

Al

INTE

(1.225.93)




C.W.Peach, Chemists Limited Trading As: C W Peach Chemists
In Administration
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/09/2019 From 14/09/2018
of Affairs To 13/03/2020 To 13/03/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 106.05 125.90
Business Name NIL 1.00
Business Rights NIL 1.00
20,457 00 Cash at Bank NIL 20,25302
Contribution to legal costs NIL 500.00
Customer Contracts NH. 1.00
11.303.20 Debtors (Pre-Appointment) NiL 38,569.03
551.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 1.000.00
Uncerntain Goodwilt NIL 682,995.00
NIL Leasehold Improvements NIL NIL
Leasehold Property {1) NIL 1.00
551.00 Motor Vehicle NIL 1,000.00
53.676.33 Stock NIL 4993138
Third party funding NIL 80,000.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 33175 (1,225.93)
Transferred Records NIL 1.00
437.80 873,553.40
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents / Valuers Fees NIL 4,675.00
Bank Charges NiL 312.0G
Bordereau Premium NIL 85.00
Courier NIL 158.80
Creditor Ransom Payments NiL 63,477.26
Insurance of Assets NIL 5,326.98
Legal Fees NIL 11,981.70
Marketing Agent’s Costs NIL 24 ,150.00
Office Holders Expenses 32.30 32.30
Cffice Holders Fees 20,739.00 75,739.00
Repayment of funding from the Bank 80,000.00 80,000.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 157.90
(100,771.30) (266,095.94)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(260,000.00) Floating Charge Creditor NIL 450,000.00
NIL (450,000.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(88,114.10) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(505.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(262,080.57) (100,333.50} 157,457.46
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account - AIB 135,389.80
VAT Control Account 886.48
VAT Payable (614.33)
VAT Receivable 21,795.51

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

08 April 2020 13:59



C.W.Peach, Chemists Limited Trading As: C W Peach Chemists
In Administration
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/09/2019 From 14/09/2018
of Affairs To 13/03/2020 To 13/03/2020
£ £ £

REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

157,457.46

Page 3of 3 IPS SAL Ver. 2012 10 08 April 2020 13:59



Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

;.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Partners, directors. managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanat and support staff are aliocated
an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken Dy cashiers secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for i
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners drrectors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and al! staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged 1o the estate.

Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LILP EDINBURGH are attached
Time hilied is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

it is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade
of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically,

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and dishursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identfiabie to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party. but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior o being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as ‘calegory 1' disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party
prior 1o be being drawn from the insolvency estale. These are known as ‘category 2 disbursements.

cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP EDINBURGH will be sought from the relevant

l
|
!
A decision regarding the approval of category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the !
i
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements. %
General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement. ‘

Any payments to outside parties in which the office hoider or his firm or any associate has an
interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged (o ar incurred directly by an insoivency estate are subject
to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

- — — — i O |




Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP EDINBURGH cusrent charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates
| R

nternal room hire

Category 2 dishursement rates
I Nil

i ates at commencement Current rates [

? £ £!

- - | — R

Partner | 525 525 i
Directors / Associate Directors 235-435 235-435
| Manager 220-235 220-235

| S

| Assistant Managers 160-220 160-220
Administrators 130-160 130-160
Support staff 115 1158

Subsistence

Travel {car}

£25 per night {from 3" September 2013)
£23 per night {up to 2™ September 2013)

38p per mile (up 1o and including 31 March 2010}

40p per mile {from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

. '
i ‘Tracker' searches

£10 per case




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 14 September 2018 to 13 March 2020

eptembe ambe
D18 to 9 to
. » (] (O eplempe -
dich 019 020
N d purpo
Bond 85 85 0 85
Statutory advertising - 78.25 157.90 0 157.9 |
Website fee 24 0] 0 _ 0
brSlorage agent (collection/storage of 100 4] 0 0 ]
records)
E Chattel asset agent ve;!uation 1,200 2,475 0] 2,475
= Legal fees - 15,000 11.981.70 0 11-_.981 70
Stock take fees 1,600 2,200 0 2,200
| Marketing Fees 22250 | 24,150 0 24150 |
Creditor Ransom Payments 5629293 | 6347726| 0| 6347726|
'a;};f’ S | <0 i58.80 0 158.80
Insurance of Assets G 5,326 .98 0 5,326.98
Bank Charges 4] 312 0 312 ]
Sub Total 96,630.18 | 110,324.64 ¢ -!;10,324.64

Category 2 disbursements

Recipient, type and purpose

| RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP — 32.30 32.30
Mileage
Sub Total 32.30 42,30
e o - - e - - — _’. —— —— e J— Y g —
o Total 32.30 | 110,356.90 .

NOTE: This Appendix may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The
amounis paid in the period are shown in Lthe attached receipls and payments account. Invoices may have been
paid in a period after that in which they were incurred.



A TR R 0} 640T Jequwadas vi wiosy pousd a4l 104 SisAjRUE 1509 aulty .mhoﬁ:m_c..Eﬂd e
19} xypuaddy



[ v

[ VRIS

00 LLE'01 3

00°LLE°0L 3

Gougrz ¥
[V
000F3T 3
VI RYAE]

00ueL y
Q00F1 3

[HERRS ]
05'8c0
0o'soT 3

008k 3
QU |

0§ let'L 3
0o g9 4
007055 1 4
oogad
OLese i
0059 (5
05 'vte
02K |

P LED

00 LLE0T
&vr

Q0°LLE0L 3
E're

#0F
i'0
]
L't

Cr
80
7o

90
w()

64t
Ll

00 024

a0'Zs Y
14

002s 3
v0

0
0o

00
pae
ol

oc
[E}S
oc
&G
oC
o

80°ES
00'8BL°Z 3
00°0968°€ 3
6l

00°096'C 3
S'6k

LY
i0
0
0c

0'a
o

e
0o
00

(]
00

D5°0F8 3
st

0S°0¥6 3
St

o
30
[H
a0

o
00

[ Y]
[ = =

=

(3]
o o e ot

© L

3

N

99'CES
05°886'2 3
g
05°886'Z 3
9’5

v

ag

i
(&Y

L]
6343

[N
3

™
<

NSRS ]
& oo ooy o

03
7

SOy
abvleay
1503

auiL o,

SINOK JEI0]

3

L DPULY PEINDISUN

SICHPR.LT PAUND3S

ShOday puv SHUIL3W JCUEIr JBUIQ
S0P

jElal
SApRa)
Duiped )

€301

Sa3UBNY O ajEs

194J0/BISUTD 51985
23955y 4D LONBSI|@uy

(L1
YOO Su0ebilsaad]
SuGI3eBIsaAUT

18301

[FERENET-Y]

SILIWARS DUR S1gialoy
iUl JuelJUOUAE 150
ERCTe)

Lowabeue asen
LSOl punoufneg
HEETF Vvl

LANUUR |G UL W0HRL sIULpY

£z uel
Ahou g



05209783 L . enciadg.DyusG) AW nG
e - W1en Aunow abeangl
1 N L R S e T 1 [oooezozs 0000707 |0+ 230t .3 n\|\\|‘l_ru.3wﬂﬂl,llm.mh,
; 05'¢97 lwuo.ﬁ i cwarr L DO 8/ e <3 Lo _SINOH B0,

ji\\ ....:\Llw:!kt!: |-|_1I|| .I!, ...a..,tiw-‘ -

i

!

WIRD UL ON PUR 31I[HUDT Je £P,033s :

| "HINCS| R AGE SN0 EA DAAIBE el ()M AL SHWNTSE VIRLITS] 7 ! I
f

| Wk UL E Hurtiie 3.2108 A0 11U IUILIUL 40 UL LE, . .
i g
44 AOFIIE3 T gl urAdx 3] 05 €| M 0LIPD PAINIES 41 Y1 JO KR SA0LP31D O} SHOUR mmEB_\cop:uuj ., ! 7 . .
o WO I SInPlIL O8Iy S0 PR3 01 UDINCIIEP T P2 {0 tudked dide TRIIOD 2GURRD I M lujEap $IENPUI 05 08'E ¢ s 1002 ! 20°EL . (1] w._o..v!u_
A L Pl i L T L . [RSS h SR | : e i
- - S —_— - - PN . e e e —e - R

LW OE AR 3 Sy leOW $U4L U UM §35207
D au 1Rl SIMNEER JHIING 1y, IR 0] uBia O PAIRAAIT LiF SVI0) MDY yiwd 1r,nT3p Fudu Buodin]

SA1IHS DL LN Suh A 85 IR U8B A 3T S| Y Wl dadis dl UIY AR SEC LS U PUE SRR} O U0 3G Lk
S 3234 BINTUL O} 4 RLE LM B5EN SIOIOISILWPY dy ) AyvOw 1IN0 R 5 ([Ciheg “pred pue panpay s

20 E0T . 00 55 !

433040 | # Juuntud poe 33wt §a AJONT JUoTug 3UnD3T 93 5. 30dONT B | M LOSIRI|TARMDU HI0M —Fu:rwoo,mﬁ R ¥4

PIOLE TN TEATTHFTAEL |

U PUE 5B d 1 Wy 01 REI00S |1y sA2I3 6018

INRY Ful PUR A0uVR AL E L DD 288 2 ey

Yerw e 3RO § L e Al 3 U G B U T R LIHI0) R[S O GOIINGEE Uy M ETIAPAN YI0M 4G OFE | diegs AunEed

LRI L S RULDj R AT B PNl S A LR R BY 24 PUE AOLEIGIWNI00 < EF 3.8 310 B1Pa3aNL1E

(AN D Puad. sl PUE Lue B QI LUTie; g i saay) 2GR dl PUE baesun? Bued 7 pum sseunng sy
22 441 49 ri1avne iy | OO §85 11

1
1ot L1 B0 48 QTP Py iy, AR Lt bl pUm UG L A e dR1 B RN, 0] Faaite J8 UELE

€354 JO VO:IPSI (B3Rt

T T —— - [ — i me s g n e e rer——— - e e < = — - S e ——

. PECTIPEINLE DEY. R ETY Vv oA 2APE B R sonBds [wEE {eLFEW QU JRAZIUN SLO) ﬁ‘.:.w_::_
SR 2 O R PO IR ERR JOERAG ) o AeduT] O QUG Ry Gl W3k ;unuinna;

i Wi 0% 4 0day TudIHSOGSI FGEPOA I I0 RAIZDUN LE 1T U0, J8URS] U0 RIS L) BPRIINE ‘LdudACI IS |
LASHE ROIZE O PR UL AUR AJJUURES O1 4RIG U SRUGTL U UTio0TE L AUST Wuu ) By | 40 MEAZ] DUR _B.ﬁw,nuuh | .
: onegey |

QG § Y, g SUONEFIsEAL.

Sy 3R BT 1 TG B0 Tie vEaeaT ,
.01 TEO13 4503 PUE B10500D AURDWNS) a M Bussitn YHUNaal AIOINLE IS wOU . \ : . :

NGO Z ] ail e L0)3 48T B LY 1 PV PAIUIOaE
VAL g SN E e8pNg Y] 54

T B e P L BU (R ABQIE N PUR SO aFEY SM Ay BU A SR e Qe ORI PUE ! ' . : |
|
LV 0 U 3 WGBS UdA RS BT 41614540 44U S Y i wed Ly 0 du | 1100 W030p AJDINE L 10 Funstiuanpe pue Hug| | '

AIEN by, @ )3 BaE AIUdA0aUE Syl A PasGoing $IUBWG MDY AJOINIEL Wink ABLIOT DI JN0 B4, JilD @G 1E0L 1Eg1 1H0M,

T, e e ! oo o leeoz

too ovret | wre  loos?

A uueid DLe D151 WPy

[V L USRI .5

il T e -

[3K] . 0 ol WP 430 TaEy N0 RHiEy D

Lolstuipy|  siadeury jueissry] siade abaan g sesossy st | sieuleg

froom o o —— e
13507180 5INGH (Bl

| I
adoig . sinoy pajadpng

BT 4PQUANGN 9 1F §E J1LVNSE 33) TOVRASIUIWPY JUIOT
SAVLAT YD IS M D BN AuRIWO])
W mpuaddy



Rule 14.4 Insoivency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Proof of Debt

L

In the Manchesten lnsolvency and Compames Llst No 2850 of 2018

C W.Peach, Chemists Limited In Administration
Company No: 00367995

| Paul Dounis and Gareth Harns appomted as Admlmstrators to the above company on 14 September 2018 .

| Relevant date for credrtors claims: 14 Septem ber 201 8

t—- r - S S - - = -

1
|

'
1

3 { Total amount of clalm including any Value Added
Tax ard outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the

1iName of creditor
If a company please also give company remstration rumber

2 ‘Address of creditor for correspondence

I
i
|
) ,E S
E
E

‘relevant date.

Less any payments magde after that date in reiation 1o the claim,
;any deduclion in respect of discounts and any adjustment by
»way of mutual dealings and set off in accordance with retevant

: legistation

— - 577*,,_7,7, - e ——

4| Details of any documenls by reference to which the

debt can be substantiated.

There is no need to attach them now, but you should retain them
safely as lhe Joint Agministrator may ask you at a future date to
produce any document or gther evidence which is considered
necessary to substantiate the whaole or any part of the claim, as
may the chaiman or convenar of any qualifying decision
procedure.

l
e
!
|

E

L

S|If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
Uﬂcapltallsed mleres! please state amount

i, [ —— e e

¢ L Parliculars of how and when debt incurred
{1f you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

Pariaculars of any secunty held the vaiue of the
security, and the date it was given

-~

' Date

8 Parhcuiars of any reservation of title clalmed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

Signature of credutor or person authonsed to act on
his behalf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Positien with or in relation to credilor

*
L WW‘

]]Address of persan signing (|f different from 2
1

PODWLPAEVWAMCK/1107244/F0110cv030817

J



Notes: |
1 This form can be authenticated for submission by email to restructuring.edinburgh@rsmuk.com by entenng your name in
bicck capitals and sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previausly

notified to the office holder I¥ completing on behalf of a company please state your relationship to the company

POWILPEWMCK/1107244/F0110cv030817



C.W.Peach, Chemists Limited Trading As: C W Peach Chemists
In Administration
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 14/09/2019 From 14/09/2018
of Affairs To 13/03/2020 To 13/03/2020
£ £ £

FOST AFPOINTMENT SALES

Card Sales {10.00) 18,817 .32

Cash Sales NIL 11.505.43

Hospice Income NIL 52,324 09

Miscelianecus Income
Unassigned NIL 565473
Licence Fee NI 2.140.00

NHS income 34175 283,131 80

33175 373,573 37
PURCHASES

Alliance Healthcare
Ailiance NIL 45,5699.06

Purchases {1}

. Unassigned NIL 389.57
DE Pharma NIL 99,087 78
NHS Orders NIL 3234
EMT Healthcare NIL 257.95
Supplier- Transgtobal NIL 65.86
AAH NIL 154 664 .65
BAF Printers NIL 23%.00
Juzo NIL 956 72
Rosemont NiL 61.54

Stationery NIL 726.31%

NIL (302,090.78)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Locum Fees NIL 3.014.93
NIL (3.014.93)
TRADING EXPENDITURE

Employee expenses NIL 387.50

Hire of Equipment NIL 45.00

Licence fee NIL 326.00

Locum Agency Fees NIL 170.00

Payrofl
Wages & Salaries NIL 50,383.16
Sundry Expenses NIL 50.00
Employers NI NIL 3,733.16
Employee pension contribution NIL 453.14
Payroli fee NIL 200.060
Pension Charge NIL 81.00
Employer Pension Contribution NIL 502.60

Rates NIL 257.40

Rates : NIL 128.70

Rent NIL 8,560.00

Repairs & Mamntenance NIL 54017

Telephone NIL 1,734.03

Utilities NIL 2,141.73

NIL (68 693.53)
TRADING SURPLUSHDEFICIT} 331.75 (1,225.93)

Page 1of 3 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 08 Apnl 2020 13 59



